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(4) No such corporation shall invest more than 10 per cent of 
its admitted assets in the stock or securities of anyone prwate 
or munim"pal corporation, an,d as to any investment made tmde1' 
the te1'ms of section 201.25 (1) (fh) shall be further subject to 
the limitations contained therein. 

Approved June 19, 1943. 

No. 382, S.] [Published June 22, 1943. 

CHAPTER 342. 

AN ACT to create 59.15 (1) (g) of the statutes, relating to re­
imbursement of county officers and employes for traveling 
expenses. 

The '[feopZe of the sta,te of Wisconsin, rep1'esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

59.15 (1) (g) of the statutes is created to read: 
59.15 (1) (g) Reimbursement to county officers and employes 

for traveling expenses including food and lodging disbursed in 
the course of discharging the duties and functions of the par­
ticular position or office; and the county board may at the annual 
meeting establish a standard allowance for such traveling ex­
penses and the general purposes for which such reimbursement 
may be allowed. 

Approved June 19, 1943. 

No. 35, A.] [Published June 22, 1943. 

CHAPTER 343. 

AN ACT to amend 29.09 (1) of the statutes, relating to hunting 
and fishing licenses for members of the armed forces. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represen,ted in, senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

29.09 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
29.09 (1) Except as expressly provided, no person shall (a) 

hunt with a gun any wild animal, or (b) trap any game, or (c) 
take, catch or kill fish or fish for fish in inland water of this state 
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unless a license therefor has been duly issued to him which shall 
be exhibited to the conservation commission or its deputies on 
demand. Such licenses shall be issued to and obtained by only 
natural persons, and in case of resident hunting, trapping or 
fishing licenses, shall be issued only to persons who shall present 
to the county clerk or issuing agent definite proof of his identity, 
and that he is a legal resident of this state. No more than one 
of the same series shall be issued to the same person in any year. 
No person shall transfer his license or deer tag to or permit the 
use thereof by any other person, nor shall any person while 
hunting, trapping or fishing use or carry any license, tag or 
badge, issued to another. No hunting or trapping license or deer 
tag shall be obtained by any person for another nor shall such a 
license or tag be issued or obtained by any person who is not a 
citizen of the United States. Any person between the ages of 12 
and 16 years may hunt only when accompanied by a parent or 
guardian. Indians hunting, fishing or trapping off Indian reser­
vation lands are subject to all provisions of this chapter. Mem­
bers of the armed forces of the United States, when stationed in 
Wisconsin 01" while on fI~rlough or leave, shall be entitled to a 
license ~ipon the same terms and conditions as p1"ovidecl f01" 1"esi­
dent h1inters and fishermen. 

Approved June 18, 1943. 

No. 79, A.] [Published June 22, 1943. 

CHAPTER 344. 

AN ACT to renumber 62.13- (4) (b), (c) and (d) to be 62.13 (4) 
(c), (d) and (e); and to create 62.13 (4) (b) of the statutes, 
relating to selection and approval and pensions of full-time 
subordinate police officers. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
asserr/,bly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 62.13 (4) (b), (c) and (c1) of the statutes are 
renumbered 62.13 (4) (c), (d) and (e) respectively. 

SECTION 2. 62.13 (4) (b) of the statutes is created to read: 
62.13 (4) (b) Any person, who at the time of the enactment of 

this paragraph (1943), shall have served and acted as a full-




